



2026:CGHC:21816



2026:CGHC:21816

NAFR

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**NATIONAL LOK ADALAT****Judge - Lok Adalat : Hon'ble Shri Justice Bibhu Datta Guru****Member - Lok Adalat : Shri Malay Shrivastava, Advocate****WPS No. 1030 of 2024**

Virendra Kumar Khatkar S/o Late Shri Reva Shankar Khatkar Aged About 34 Years Occupation - Service, Posted As Assistant Grade- I I I, Swami Atmanand English Medium School Baramkela, Block-Baramkela, District : Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, Chhattisgarh

... Petitioner(s)**versus**

1 - State Of Chhattisgarh Through The Secretary School Education Department, Mantralaya Mahanadi Bhawan, Capital Complex Naya Raipur, Atal Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

2 - Director Directorate Of Public Instructions, 1st Floor, 3rd Block, Indrawati Bhawan, H O D Building, Naya Raipur Atal Nagar, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

3 - Chief Election Officer Chhattisgarh Shastri Chowk Old Mantralaya Parisar, Raipur, District : Raipur, Chhattisgarh

4 - Collector Sarangarh, District : Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, Chhattisgarh



5 - Deputy District Election Officer Sarangarh District- Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, Chhattisgarh.

6 - Block Education Officer Baramkela, District : Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, Chhattisgarh

7 - Principal Swami Atmanand English Medium School, Baramkela, Block- Baramkela, District : Sarangarh-Bilaigarh, Chhattisgarh

.... Respondent(s)

(Cause-title taken from Case Information System)

For Petitioner	: Petitioner appeared through VC (self attested copy of his Aadhaar Card attached with the compromise petition)
For Respondents/State	: Ms. Shailja Shukla, Govt. Advocate
	Mr. Asger Khan, Assistant Director, Legal Cell, Office of DEO, Bilaspur is also present

AWARD

(Passed on 09.05.2026)

1. The present petition has been filed by the petitioner questioning the order dated 05/02/2024, whereby the deputation order of the petitioner has been cancelled and he has been relieved from Swami Atmanand English Medium School, Baramkela.
2. Today, the parties filed compromise application/ docket stating that the place of posting of the petitioner has been changed due to promotion and as such nothing remains in this petition for adjudication and the parties wish to withdraw the present petition.
3. In the light of the submission made by the parties, this petition is disposed of as withdrawn.
4. Accordingly, the instant petition is disposed of as withdrawn.



2026:CGHC:21816

5. A copy of the docket (compromise arrived at between the parties)
be made part of the record.

Sd/-

**(Bibhu Datta Guru)
Judge - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**

Sd/-

**(Malay Shrivastava)
Member - Lok Adalat
High Court of Chhattisgarh**

\$. Bhilwar